
(O-2023-116)

COR.COPY

*

5

3

3

1

14

1

1

3

ORDINANCE NUMBER 0-

 

21'623 (W SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

 

MAR 1 7 2023

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO

THE AGREEMENT WITH PARSONS-BLACK & VEATCH

JOINT VENTURE FOR AS-NEEDED CONSTRUCTION

MANAGER-TREATMENT PLANT AND FACILITIES

PROJECTS (CONTRACT NO. H 17693

5) AND RELATED

ACTIONS.

WHEREAS, in July 2018, the City awarded an agreement to Parsons-Black & atch

Joint Venture to perform as-needed construction

 management services for the Pure W

ater

Treatment Plant and Facilities for a period of five years, in an amount not to exceed $75,000,000,

which is on file

 in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR-311674 (

Agreement); and

WHEREAS, on June 18, 2021 the City executed the first amendment to the Agreement

adding Proj

ect Labor Agreement requir

ements and

 new City insuranc

e requirements; and

WHEREAS, the second amendment will extend the term of the Agreement for an

additional three y

ears, increas

e the not to excee

d amount ofth

e Agreem

ent by $35,000,000 

for a

total not to ex

ceed amount of $110,000,00

0, and addit

ional scope of work as more fully set 

forth

in the proposed

 second amendment which is i

ncluded in the 

staffmaterials accompanying this

ordinance 

(Second Amendment); and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has

 drafted this ordinance

 based on

 the

information provided by 

City staff, with the under

standing that this in

formation is com

plete, true,

and accurate;

WHEREAS, under Charter secti

on 99, no contract

, agreement or ob

ligation exten

ding for

a period of more than five y

ears may be authori

zed except by

 Ordinance 

approved by a two-

thirds majority vote of the City Council; NOW, THEREFORE,

-PAGE 1 OF 4-



(O-2023-116)

COR.COPY

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. The Seco

nd Amendment extending 

the term of the A

greement for an

additional three years, increa

sing the not to exceed

 amount of the Agreement to $110,000,0

00

and adding additional servic

es to be performed for the remainder of the term, which once signed

by all parties

 and approv

ed as to form

, will be on fi

le in the Office of the City Clerk as

Document No. 00-

 

2

6

2

3

 

,

 

is approved.

Section 2. That the Mayor, or his designee

, is authorized to sign and deliver th

e Second

Amendment.

Section 3. That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized 

to expend an additional amount

not to exceed

 $35,000,000

 from Fund 700011

, Water Utility Operati

ng Fund, Fund 700010,

Water Utility CIP, Fund 700001, Metro Sewer Utility, and Fund 70009, Metro Sewer CIP, for

the purpose

 of executing

 this Second

 Amendment to the Agreement, conting

ent upon the

adoption of the Annual Appropriation 

Ordinance for 

the applicable f

iscal year, a

nd cont

ingent

upon the Chief Financial Officer furnishing one or more certificates certify

ing that funds

necessary for expend

iture are, or will be on deposit with the City Treasurer.

Section 4. That a full rea

ding of this o

rdinance is 

dispensed with prior to it

s passage, a

written or p

rinted copy hav

ing been made avai

lable to the City Council a

nd the p

ublic prio

r to

the day of its passage.

-PAGE 2 OF 4-



(O-2023-116)

COR.COPY

Section 5. That this ordinance shall

 take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from

and after its final passage.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

£  -

By

Elizabeth Cason

Deputy City Attorney

EC:hrn

February 13, 2023

February 21, 2023 COR.COPY

Or.Dept: Public Utilities Department

CC No.: N/A

Doc. No.: 3219563

-PAGE 3 OF 4-



(O-2023-116)

COR.COPY

1 hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of

San Diego, at this meeting of . 

MAR 1 4 771

DIANA J.S. FUENTES

City Clerk 

Approved:

 

3

1

2

3

(date)

By

fó ierk

CbØ

IA, Mayo

r

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 4 OF 4-



Passed bythe Council of The City of San Diego on

 

March 14.2023 ,

 

by the following vote:

Councilmembers Yeas 

Nays

 

Not Present Recused

Joe LaCava

Jennifer Campbell    

Stephen Whitburn

Monica Montgomery Steppe 0 Il l U

Marni von Wilpert 0

Kent Lee    

Raul A. Can Ho

Vivian Moreno Ø   

Sean Elo-Rivera   l 

Date of final passage

 

MAR 1 7 2023

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

DIANAJ. S. FUENTES

e

a

)

 

-

 

City Cle¥

 

T

he City of Sa

n 

Di

ego

,

 

C

alif

o

rn

ia

.

ìk

By ,

 

Deputy

V

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was not finally passed until twelve calendar

days had elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its final passage, to wit, on

February 28.2023 ,

 

and on

 

M

A

R

 

1

 

7

 

2

0

2

3

1 FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in full prior to passage or that such

reading was dispensed with by a vote of five members of the Council, and that a written copy of

the ordinance was made available to each member of the Council and the public prior to the day

of its passage.

 -

DIANA 1. S. FUENTES

City Cleof The City of San Diego, California.

By 

, Deputy

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

2

1

6

2

3

Ordinance Number 0-


